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Abstract 
This study aims to identify the factors and economic variables that 

affect the unemployment rate in Algeria during the period (1970-2016), 
using the ARDL model, in order to test the unemployment model which is 
composed of the following economic variables: GDP, inflation rate, 
Money supply, and government spending through: root tests, joint 
integration testing with border methodology, ARDL error correction test, 
other diagnostic tests, and structural stability tests. 

The study found that: The determinants of unemployment in 
Algeria in the short term are: oil prices, inflation rate, government 
spending, and the determinants of the long term are: oil prices, inflation 
rate, GDP, money supply in the narrow sense. The study also found that 
the rate of change from short to long term is one and a half years, 
reaching 65%. 

Key words: unemployment rate, ARDL model, determinants of 
unemployment, joint integration with border methodology, ARDL error 
correction. 
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0119702016 

  UN 

1970 22,05 

1971 23,01 

1972 23.25 

1973 23,59 

1974 21 

1975 20,05 

1976 19,02 

1977 20,87 

1978 18,94 

1979 16,30 

1980 15,79 

1981 15,39 

1982 15,00 

1983 14,29 

1984 16,54 

1985 16,90 

1986 18,36 

1987 20,06 

1988 21,80 

1989 20,68 

1990 19,76 

1991 20,26 

1992 21,37 

1993 23,15 
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1994 24,36 

1995 28,11 

1996 27,99 

1997 27,96 

1998 28,02 

1999 29,29 

2000 29,50 

2001 27,31 

2002 25,66 

2003 23,72 

2004 17,66 

2005 15,27 

2006 12,51 

2007 13,79 

2008 11,33 

2009 10,17 

2010 9,96 

2011 9,97 

2012 11,00 

2013 9,83 

2014 10,60 

2015  11,76 

2016  10.5 
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(Richard Jackman, 2002, 2-37) 
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6
 (INF) (UN)   (XPN)  

 (GDP)     (M1)  
(OILPRICE)        

19702016 

  
1 :       

 (INF) (UN)   (XPN)  
 (GDP)     (M1)  

(OILPRICE)
  ONS        

19702016 
2        

EVIEWS10
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021970–2016  

  GDP  UN  XPN  OILPRI
CE  INF M1  

1970 24.072 22,05 5.876 3.39 4.8 11.6 

1971 24.922 23,01 6.941 3.6 2.8 12.9 

1972 30.413 23.25 8.197 3.6 4 16.7 

1973 34.593 23,59 9.989 4.75 6.9 21.5 

1974 55.560 21 13.408 9.36 2.8 24.2 

1975 61.574 20,05 19.068 12.21 8.6 31.9 

1976 74.075 19,02 20.118 13.1 8.3 41.07 

1977 87.240 20,87 25.473 14.4 11 48.5 

1978 104.832 18,94 30.106 14.95 15.6 62.2 

1979 128.223 16,30 33.515  25.1 10.4 72.2 

1980 162.507 15,79 44.016 28.6 9.2 84.4 

1981 191.469 15,39 57.655 32.51 14.7 97.9 

1982 207.552 15,00 72.445 32.38 6.2 125.3 

1983 233.752 14,29 84.825 29.04 6 152.7 

1984 263.856 16,54 91.598 28.20 8.2 180.4 

1985 291.597 16,90 99.841 27.01 10.5 202.2 

1986 296.551 18,36 101.817 13  12.4 204.8 

1987 312.706 20,06 103.977 17.7 7.4 223.9 

1988 347.717 21,80 119.700 14.2 5.9 252.2 

1989 422.043 20,68 124.500 17.3 9.3 250 

1990 554.4 19,76 136.500 22.3 16.6 270.1 

1991 862.132 20,26 212.100 18.6 25.9 325.9 

1992 1074.70 21,37 420.131 18.4 31.7 369.7 

1993 1189.72 23,15 476.627 16.3 20.5 448.58 

1994 1487.40 24,36 566.329 15.5 29 475.834 

1995 2004.99 28,11 759.617 16.9 29.8 517.107 
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1996 2570.00 27,99 724.609 20.3 18.7 589.100 

1997 2780.20 27,96 845.196 18.7 5.7 671.570 

1998 2830.49 28,02 875.739 12.3 5 826.372 

1999 3248.20 29,29 961.682 17.5 2.6 905.183 

2000 4123.50 29,50 1178.122 27.60 0.3 1048.184 

2001 4227.10 27,31 1321.028 23.12 4.2 1238.510 

2002 4522.10 25,66 1550.646 24.36 1.4 1416.341 

2003 5252.30 23,72 1639.265 28.10 2.6 1630.380 

2004 6149.10 17,66 1891.8 36.05 3.6 2165.7 

2005 7562.00 15,27 2052.037 50.64 1.6 2437.5 

2006 8514.80 12,51 2453.014 66.23 2.5 3177.8 

2007 9366.60 13,79 3108.669 72.36 3.5 4233.6 

2008 11077.10 11,33 4191.053 99.97 4.8 4964.9 

2009 10006.80 10,17 4246.334 62.25 5.7 4944.2 

2010 12034.40 9,96 4466.940 80.15 3.9 5756.4 

2011 14481.00 9,97 5853.6 112.94 4.5 7141.7 

2012 16233.84 11,00 7245.47 111.04 8.5 7681.5 

2013 16569.27 9,83 6024.10 109.55 3.3 8249.8 

2014 17205.10 10,60 6980.20 100.76 2.9 9603 

2015  16702.11  11,76 7656.3 53.06  4.8 9261.2 

2016  17406.82  10.5 72925 4925 5.9 9372.3 
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CRDWTest  JohansenCointegrationTest  

VAR      EngleGranger  
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  ARDL

(0)I(1)I
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  (2)I  Pesaran
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XPN = f (INF, OILPRICE, M1, GDP, UN)            
UN = f (INF, OILPRICE, M1, GDP, XPN) 
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(Schwarz Bayesian Criterion)
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ARCH 
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1

03 

03 

 PP  intercept Pr Trend 
and 

intercept 

Pr None Pr 

 

INF I(0) t 2.295878
 

0.1776 2.373559 0.3879 1.361090
 

0.1586 

I(1) t 6.487536
 

0.000 6.447117 0.0000 -6.561707 0.0000 

GDP I(0) t 2.987879 1.000 0.298073 0.9884 5.093551 1.000 

I(1) t 4.780420
 

0.0003 6.100738 0.0000 3.786093
 

0.0003 

M1 I(0) t 3.191292 1.000 0.399537 0.9986 4.499660 1.000 

I(1) t 4.343868
 

0.0012 5.564214 0.0002 3.569737
 

0.0007 

OILPRIC
E 

I(0) t 1.603462
 

0.4728 2.156945 0.5014 0.665209
 

0.4235 

I(1) t 6.546028
 

0.000 6.487873 0.0000 6.580189
 

0.0000 

UN I(0) t 1.134654
 

0.6942 1.397544 0.8486 0.972432
 

0.2912 

I(1) t 4.564366
 

0.0006 4.549186 0.0037 4.516829
 

0.0000 

XPN I(0) t 2.362166 1.0000 0.265833 0.9894 3.606337 0.9998 

I(1) t 6.739736
 

0.0000 8.092394 0.0000 6.193036
 

0.0000 
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2 

          
F

          



       

 
(M. HASHEM PESARAN, YONGCHEOL SHIN,RICHARD J. 

SMITH, 2001, 300) 
04 

04 
F   

1% 5% 10% 

11.33238 I(0) 3.93 3.12 2.75 

I(1)     5.23 4.25 3.79 

EVIEWS10 

04F
bounds test Pesaran 
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4ARDL(4,4,2,4,2,4)

02 
02 

  
EVIEWS10  

(AIC)         
 ARDL(4,4,2,4,2,4)       

05Eviews10 
05 

   Prob 

GDP -0.025622 0.0329 

INF -0.364034 0.0224 

M1 -0.023435 0.0035 

OILPRICE -0.411912 0.0003 

XPN 0.078344 0.0106 

0.9902
39 

2.594433 
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06 
06 

    

 

Breusch-Godfrey 

F-statistic 10.09068 0.0019 

Chi-Square 25.38807 0.0000 

 

Jarque-Bera 
Jarque-Bera 4.242249 0.119897 

 

ARCH 

F-statistic 0.239724 0.6271 

Chi-Square 0.250211 0.6169 

 

Ramsey-Reset 

T-statistic 0.690773 0.5002 

F-statistic 0.477168 0.5002 
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07 

   Prob 

0.014025 0.0000 

0.013976 0.0000 

0.011933 0.0000 

-0.089333 0.0167 

-0.011674 0.0001 

0.006413 0.0174 

0.017247 0.0001 

0.041661 0.0000 

-0.100213 0.0166 

-0.028346 0.0000 

-0.031098 0.0000 

-0.022289 0.0000 

-0.649895 0.0000 
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